Annex 8.3 Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

Pesticide residues (Code: QS-F-004)

Active substances name/Sub
parameters

Azinphos-ethyl

Azoxystrobin

Bitertanol (sum of isomers)

Brompropylat

Carbaryl

Carbendazim and benomyl (sum of
benomyl and carbendazim expressed
as carbendazim)

Chlorpyrifos

Chlorpyrifos-methyl

Chlorthalonil

Cyfluthrin (cyfluthrin including other
mixtures of constituent isomers (sum
of isomers))

Cyhalothrin, lambda- (includes
gamma-cyhalothrin) (sum of R,S and
S,R isomers)

Cypermethrin (cypermethrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers
(sum of isomers))

Cyprodinil

Deltamethrin (cis-Deltamethrin)

Dichlorvos

Dimethoat

Diphenylamin

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

Test parameters

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

&1QS

CAS numbers

2642-71-9
131860-33-8
55179-31-2
18181-80-1
63-25-2

PES0107

2921-88-2
5598-13-0
1897-45-6

PES0189

PES2091

PES0190

121552-61-2
52918-63-5
62-73-7
60-51-5

122-39-4
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Active substances name/Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Disulfoton (sum of disulfoton,
disulfoton sulfoxide and disulfoton
sulfone expressed as disulfoton)

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta-
isomers and endosulfan-sulphate
expressed as endosulfan)

Famoxadone

Fenpropidin (sum of fenpropidin and its
salts, expressed as fenpropidin)

Fenvalerate (any ratio of constituent
isomers (RR, SS, RS & SR) including
esfenvalerate)

Folpet (sum of folpet and phtalimide,
expressed as folpet)

Hexaconazol

Imazalil (any ratio of constituent
isomers)

Iprodion

Kresoxim-methyl

Malathion (sum of malathion and
malaoxon expressed as malathion)

Mecarbam

Metalaxyl and metalaxyl-M (metalaxyl
including other mixtures of constituent
isomers including metalaxyl-M (sum
of isomers))

Methidathion

Methomyl

Myclobutanil (sum of constituent
isomers)

Nitrofen

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

298-04-4

PES0037

131807-57-3

PES0207

PES0210

PES0220

79983-71-4

PES2093

36734-19-7

143390-89-0

PES0101

2595-54-2

57837-19-1

950-37-8

16752-77-5

88671-89-0

1836-75-5
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&1QS

Active substances name/Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Oxydemeton-methyl (sum of Pesticide residues PES0074
oxydemeton-methyl and demeton-S-

methylsulfone expressed as

oxydemeton-methyl)

Parathion Pesticide residues 56-38-2

Parathion-methyl (sum of Parathion- Pesticide residues PES0103
methyl and paraoxon-methyl
expressed as Parathion-methyl)

Pendimethalin Pesticide residues 40487-42-1
Permethrin (sum of isomers) Pesticide residues 52645-53-1
Phosphamidon Pesticide residues 13171-21-6
Pirimiphos-methyl Pesticide residues 29232-93-7
Prochloraz (sum of prochloraz, BTS Pesticide residues 67747-09-5

44595 (M201-04) and BTS 44596
(M201-03), expressed as prochloraz)

Procymidon Pesticide residues
Profenofos Pesticide residues
Propiconazole (sum of isomers) Pesticide residues
Resmethrin (resmethrin including Pesticide residues

other mixtures of consituent isomers

(sum of isomers))

Spiroxamine (sum of isomers)

Thiodicarb

Triadimefon

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Pesticide residues

Triadimenol (any ratio of constituent Pesticide residues
isomers)
Triazophos Pesticide residues

Trichlorfon

Pesticide residues

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

32809-16-8

41198-08-7

60207-90-1

PES0248

PES2102

59669-26-0

43121-43-3

55219-65-3

24017-47-8

52-68-6
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Active substances name/Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Vinclozolin

Recommendation lists

Pesticide residues: Grain (Code: QS-F-016)

Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

2,4-D (sum of 2,4-D, its salts, its

esters and its conjugates, expressed
as 2,4-D)

Acetamiprid

Acibenzolar-S-methyl (sum of
acibenzolar-S-methyl and acibenzolar
acid (free and conjugated), expressed
as acibenzolar-S-methyl)

Alachlor

Aldicarb (sum of aldicarb, its sulfoxide
and its sulfone, expressed as aldicarb

Atrazin

Azinphos-ethyl

Azinphos-methyl

Azoxystrobin

Benalaxyl including other mixtures of
constituent isomers including
benalaxyl-M (sum of isomers)

Bentazone (Sum of bentazone, its
salts and 6-hydroxy (free and
conjugated) and 8-hydroxy bentazone
(free and conjugated), expressed as
bentazone)

Bitertanol (sum of isomers)

Pesticide residues

Test parameters

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

50471-44-8

CAS numbers

PES0006

135410-20-7

PES0165

15972-60-8

PES0012

1912-24-9

2642-71-9

86-50-0

131860-33-8

PES2087

PES0169

55179-31-2
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Bromacil

Bromoxynil and its salts, expressed as
bromoxynil

Bupirimat

Buprofezin

Buturon

Cadusafos

Carbaryl

Carbendazim and benomyl (sum of
benomyl and carbendazim expressed
as carbendazim)

Carbetamide (sum of carbetamide and
its S isomer

Carbofuran (sum of carbofuran
(including any carbofuran generated
from carbosulfan, benfuracarb or
furathiocarb) and 3-OH carbofuran
expressed as carbofuran)

Carboxin (carboxin plus its
metabolites carboxin sulfoxide and
oxycarboxin (carboxin sulfone),
expressed as carboxin)

Carfentrazone-ethyl (sum of
carfentrazone-ethyl and
carfentrazone, expressed as
carfentrazone-ethyl)

Chlorfenvinphos

Chloridazon (sum of chloridazon and
chloridazon-desphenyl, expressed as
chloridazon)

Chloroxuron

Chlorpyrifos

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

314-40-9

PES0018

41483-43-6

69327-76-0

3766-60-7

95465-99-9

63-25-2

PES0107

16118-49-3

PES0175

PES2105

PES0176

470-90-6

PES0024

1982-47-4

2921-88-2
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Chlorpyrifos-methyl

Chlorthiophos

Clofentezin

Clothianidin

Coumaphos

Cyazofamid

Cyclanilid

Cypermethrin (cypermethrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers
(sum of isomers))

Cyproconazol

Cyprodinil

Deltamethrin (cis-Deltamethrin)

Demeton-S-methyl

Dialifos

Diazinon

Dichlorprop (Sum of dichlorprop
(including dichlorprop-P), its salts,
esters and conjugates, expressed as
dichlorprop)

Dichlorvos

Diclobutrazol

Dicloran

Diethofencarb

Difenoconazol

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

5598-13-0

21923-23-9

74115-24-5

210880-92-5

56-72-4

120116-88-3

113136-77-9

PES0190

94361-06-5

121552-61-2

52918-63-5

919-86-8

10311-84-9

333-41-5

PES0031

62-73-7

75736-33-3

99-30-9

87130-20-9

119446-68-3
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Diflufenican

Dimefox

Dimethachlor

Dimethenamid including other
mixtures of constituent isomers
including dimethenamid-P (sum of
isomers)

Dimethoat

Ditalimfos

Diuron

DNOC

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta-
isomers and endosulfan-sulphate
expressed as endosulfan)

EPN

Epoxiconazol

Ethion

Ethofumesate (Sum of ethofumesate,
2-keto-ethofumesate, open-ring-2-
keto-ethofumesate and its conjugate,
expressed as ethofumesate)

Etoxazol

Etrimfos

Famoxadone

Fenamidon

Fenamiphos (sum of fenamiphos and

its sulphoxide and sulphone expressed

as fenamiphos)

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

83164-33-4

115-26-4

50563-36-5

PES0034

60-51-5

5131-24-8

330-54-1

534-52-1

PES0037

2104-64-5

133855-98-8

563-12-2

PES0040

153233-91-1

38260-54-7

131807-57-3

161326-34-7

PES0042
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Fenazaquin

Fenhexamid

Fenoxycarb

Fenpropidin (sum of fenpropidin and its
salts, expressed as fenpropidin)

Fenpropimorph (sum of isomers)

Fenpyroximat

Fenthion (fenthion and its oxigen
analogue, their sulfoxides and sulfone
expressed as parent)

Fipronil (sum fipronil + sulfone
metabolite (MB46136) expressed as
fipronil)

Florasulam

Fluazifop-P (sum of all the constituent
isomers of fluazifop, its esters and its
conjugates, expressed as fluazifop)

Fludioxonil

Flufenacet (sum of all compounds
containing the N fluorophenyl-N-
isopropyl moiety expressed as
flufenacet)

Fluometuron

Flusilazol

Flutriafol

Fonofos

Foramsulfuron

Fosthiazat

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

120928-09-8

126833-17-8

79127-80-3

PES0207

67564-91-4

111812-58-9

PES0047

PES2076

145701-23-1

PES0050

131341-86-1

PES0051

2164-17-2

85509-19-9

76674-21-0

944-22-9

173159-57-4

98886-44-3
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Fuberidazol Pesticide residues: Grain 3878-19-1

Imazalil (any ratio of constituent

isomers) Pesticide residues: Grain PES2093
Imidacloprid Pesticide residues: Grain 105827-78-9
Indoxacarb (sum of indoxacarb and its  Pesticide residues: Grain 144171-61-9

R enantiomer)

Ioxynil (sum of ioxynil and its salts,

expressed as ioxynil) Pesticide residues: Grain PES0059
Iprovalicarb Pesticide residues: Grain 140923-17-7
Isofenphos Pesticide residues: Grain 25311-71-1
Isoproturon Pesticide residues: Grain 34123-59-6
Jodfenphos Pesticide residues: Grain 18181-70-9
Iodosulfuron Pesticide residues: Grain 185119-76-0
Kresoxim-methyl Pesticide residues: Grain 143390-89-0
Lenacil Pesticide residues: Grain 2164-08-1

Malathion (sum of malathion and
malaoxon expressed as malathion) Pesticide residues: Grain PES0101

MCPA and MCPB (MCPA, MCPB
including their salts, esters and

conjugates expressed as MCPA) Pesticide residues: Grain PES0118
Mecarbam Pesticide residues: Grain 2595-54-2
Mepanipyrim Pesticide residues: Grain 110235-47-7
Mepronil Pesticide residues: Grain 55814-41-0
Mesosulfuron-methyl Pesticide residues: Grain 208465-21-8

Metalaxyl and metalaxyl-M (metalaxyl

including other mixtures of constituent

isomers including metalaxyl-M (sum

of isomers)) Pesticide residues: Grain PES0068

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Metamitron

Metazachlor, (Sum of metabolites
479M04, 479M08 and 479M16,
expressed as metazachlor

Metconazole (sum of isomers)

Methabenzthiazuron

Methidation

Methiocarb (sum of methiocarb and
methiocarb sulfoxide and sulfone,
expressed as methiocarb)

Methoxyfenozide

Metsulfuron-methyl

Mevinphos (sum of E- and Z-isomers)

Monocrotophos

Monolinuron

Monuron

Myclobutanil (sum of constituent
isomers)

Neburon

Omethoat

Oxadixyl

Oxamyl

Oxydemeton-methyl (sum of
oxydemeton-methyl and demeton-S-
methylsulfone expressed as
oxydemeton-methyl)

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Pesticide residues: Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

41394-05-2

PES0069

125116-23-6

18691-97-9

950-37-8

2032-65-7

161050-58-4

74223-64-6

7786-34-7

6923-22-4

1746-81-2

150-68-5

88671-89-0

555-37-3

1113-02-6

77732-09-3

23135-22-0

PES0074
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Paclobutrazol (sum of constituent
isomers)

Paraoxon

Penconazole (sum of constituent
isomers)

Pendimethalin

Phosalon

Phosmet (phosmet and phosmet oxon
expressed as phosmet)

Phosphamidon

Phoxim

Picolinafen

Picoxystrobin

Piperonylbutoxid

Pirimicarb

Pirimicarb-desmethyl

Pirimiphos-ethyl

Pirimiphos-methyl

Prochloraz (sum of prochloraz, BTS
44595 (M201-04) and BTS 44596
(M201-03), expressed as prochloraz)

Profenofos

Propamocarb (Sum of propamocarb
and its salts, expressed as
propamocarb)

Propaquizafop

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES2094

311-45-5

PES2095

40487-42-1

2310-17-0

PESO112

13171-21-6

14816-18-3

137641-05-5

117428-22-5

51-03-6

23103-98-2

30614-22-3

23505-41-1

29232-93-7

PES0078

41198-08-7

PES0145

111479-05-1
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers
parameters

Propazin Pesticide residues: Grain 139-40-2
Propetamphos Pesticide residues: Grain 31218-83-4
Propiconazole (sum of isomers) Pesticide residues: Grain 60207-90-1
Propoxycarbazone

(propoxycarbazone, its salts and 2-
hydroxypropoxycarbazone expressed

as propoxycarbazone) Pesticide residues: Grain PES0244
Propyzamid Pesticide residues: Grain 23950-58-5
Prosulfocarb Pesticide residues: Grain 52888-80-9
Prosulfuron Pesticide residues: Grain 94125-34-5
Prothiophos Pesticide residues: Grain 34643-46-4
Pymetrozin Pesticide residues: Grain 123312-89-0
Pyraclostrobin Pesticide residues: Grain 175013-18-0

Pyraflufen-ethyl (Sum of pyraflufen-
ethyl and pyraflufen, expressed as

pyraflufen-ethyl) Pesticide residues: Grain PES2085
Pyrazophos Pesticide residues: Grain 13457-18-6
Pyridaben Pesticide residues: Grain 96489-71-3
Pyridafenthion Pesticide residues: Grain 119-12-0
Pyrimethanil Pesticide residues: Grain 53112-28-0
Pyriproxyfen Pesticide residues: Grain 95737-68-1
Quinalphos Pesticide residues: Grain 13593-03-8
Quinmerac Pesticide residues: Grain 90717-03-6
Quinoxyfen Pesticide residues: Grain 124495-18-7

Quizalofop (sum of quizalofop, its
salts, its esters (including Pesticide residues: Grain PES0083

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

propaquizafop) and its conjugates,

expressed as quizalofop (any ratio of

constituent isomers))

Simazin

Spiroxamine (sum of isomers)

Sulfosulfuron

Sulfotep

Sulprofos

Tebuconazol

Tebufenpyrad

Terbuthylazin

Tetrachlorvinphos

Thiabendazol

Thiacloprid

Thiamethoxam

Thifensulfuron-methyl

Triadimenol (any ratio of constituent
isomers)

Triadimefon

Triazophos

Trifloxystrobin

Triasulfuron

Vamidothion

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

122-34-9

PES2102

141776-32-1

3689-24-5

35400-43-2

107534-96-3

119168-77-3

5915-41-3

22248-79-9

148-79-8

111988-49-9

153719-23-4

79277-27-3

55219-65-3

43121-43-3

24017-47-8

141517-21-7

82097-50-5

2275-23-2
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Pesticide residues: Tubers and Roots (Code: QS-F-017)

Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Azoxystrobin

Carbendazim and benomyl (sum of
benomyl and carbendazim expressed
as carbendazim)

Chloridazon (sum of chloridazon and
chloridazon-desphenyl, expressed as
chloridazon)

Chlorpropham

Clopyralid

Clothianidin

Cyfluthrin (cyfluthrin including other
mixtures of constituent isomers (sum
of isomers))

Difenoconazol

Dimethenamid including other
mixtures of constituent isomers
including dimethenamid-P (sum of
isomers)

Epoxiconazol

Ethofumesate (Sum of ethofumesate,
2-keto-ethofumesate, open-ring-2-
keto-ethofumesate and its conjugate,
expressed as ethofumesate)

Fenpropidin (sum of fenpropidin and its
salts, expressed as fenpropidin)

Fluazifop-P (sum of all the constituent
isomers of fluazifop, its esters and its
conjugates, expressed as fluazifop)

Test parameters
Pesticide residues:

Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

&1QS

CAS numbers

131860-33-8
PES0107

PES0024
101-21-3
1702-17-6

210880-92-5
PES0189

119446-68-3

PES0034

133855-98-8
PES0040
PES0207

PES0050

Version: 01.01.2024
(Stand:24.08.2023)
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Flusilazol

Glyphosat

Haloxyfop (Sum of haloxyfop, its
esters, salts and conjugates
expressed as haloxyfop (sum of the R-
and S- isomers at any ratio))

Hymexazol

Imidacloprid

Kresoxim-methyl

Metamitron

Phenmedipham

Phenmedipham Metabolit ,

Desmedipham

Quinmerac

Quizalofop (sum of quizalofop, its

salts, its esters (including

propaquizafop) and its conjugates,

expressed as quizalofop (any ratio of
constituent isomers))

Tefluthrin

Thiamethoxam

Thiram (expressed as thiram)

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Pesticide residues:
Roots

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Tubers and

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

85509-19-9

1071-83-6

PES0055

10004-44-1

105827-78-9

143390-89-0

41394-05-2

13684-63-4

13684-56-5

90717-03-6

PES0083

79538-32-2

153719-23-4

137-26-8

Version: 01.01.2024
(Stand:24.08.2023)
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub

parameters Test parameters CAS numbers

Triflusulfuron (6-(2,2,2-
trifluoroethoxy)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4- Pesticide residues: Tubers and
diamine (IN-M7222)) Roots 135990-29-3

Pesticide residues: Pulses (Code: QS-F-024)

Active substances name/ Sub

parameters Test parameters CAS numbers

Clothianidin Pesticide residues: Pulses 210880-92-5

Cyhalothrin, lambda- (includes
gamma-cyhalothrin) (sum of R,S and
S,R isomers) Pesticide residues: Pulses PES2091

Diphenylamin Pesticide residues: Pulses 122-39-4

Haloxyfop (Sum of haloxyfop, its
esters, salts and conjugates
expressed as haloxyfop (sum of the R-

and S- isomers at any ratio)) Pesticide residues: Pulses PES0055
Imidacloprid Pesticide residues: Pulses 105827-78-9
Pendimethalin Pesticide residues: Pulses 40487-42-1
Terbuthylazin Pesticide residues: Pulses 5915-41-3
Thiamethoxam Pesticide residues: Pulses 153719-23-4
Vinclozolin Pesticide residues: Pulses 50471-44-8

Pesticide residues: Qil seeds and oil fruits (Code: QS-F-018)

Active substances name/ Sub

parameters Test parameters CAS numbers
Bifenthrin (sum of isomers) Pesticide residues: Qil seeds and PES2089
oil fruits
Chlorpyrifos Pesticide residues: Qil seeds and 2921-88-2
oil fruits
Chlorpyrifos-methyl Pesticide residues: Oil seeds and 5598-13-0
oil fruits

Version: 01.01.2024
Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring (Stand:24.08.2023)
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides Page 16 of 55



Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Clothianidin

Cypermethrin (cypermethrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers
(sum of isomers))

DDT (sum of p,p "-DDT, o,p "-DDT, p-
p -DDE and p,p '-TDE (DDD)
expressed as DDT)

Deltamethrin (cis-Deltamethrin)

Dichlorvos

Difenoconazol

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta-
isomers and endosulfan-sulphate
expressed as endosulfan)

Fenitrothion

Fludioxonil

Haloxyfop (Sum of haloxyfop, its
esters, salts and conjugates
expressed as haloxyfop (sum of the R-
and S- isomers at any ratio))

Hexachlorbenzol

Metalaxyl and metalaxyl-M (metalaxyl
including other mixtures of constituent
isomers including metalaxyl-M (sum
of isomers))

Methidathion

Permethrin (sum of isomers)

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Pesticide residues:
oil fruits

Qil seeds and

Oil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Oil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Oil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Oil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Qil seeds and

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

210880-92-5

PES0190

PES0030

52918-63-5

62-73-7

119446-68-3

PES0037

122-14-5

131341-86-1

PES0055

118-74-1

PES0068

950-37-8

52645-53-1

Version: 01.01.2024

(Stand:24.08.2023)
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Active substances name/ Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Pirimiphos-methyl

Tetramethrin

Pesticide residues: Oil seeds and

oil fruits

Pesticide residues: Oil seeds and

oil fruits

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain cereals EGM (Code: QS-F-021)

Active substances name/ Sub

Test parameters

29232-93-7

1166-46-7

CAS numbers

parameters

Abamectin (sum of avermectin Bla,
avermectin B1b and delta-8,9 isomer
of avermectin Bla, expressed as
avermectin Bla)

Acephat

Acrinathrin

Alachlor

Aldicarb (sum of aldicarb, its sulfoxide
and its sulfone, expressed as aldicarb

Aldrin and Dieldrin (Aldrin and dieldrin
combined expressed as dieldrin

Ametoctradine

Amitraz (amitraz including the
metabolites containing the 2,4 -
dimethylaniline moiety expressed as
amitraz)

Anthraquinone

Atrazin

Atrazin-deisopropyl

Pesticide residues
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:

cereals EGM

: Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0094

30560-19-1

101007-06-1

15972-60-8

PES0012

309-00-2

865318-97-4

PES0013

84-65-1

1912-24-9

1007-28-9

Version: 01.01.2024
(Stand:24.08.2023)
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Active substances name/ Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Atrazin-desethyl

Azaconazol

Azinphos-ethyl

Azinphos-methyl

Azoxystrobin

Beflubutamid

Benzovindiflupyr

Bifenox

Bifenthrin (sum of isomers)

Bitertanol (sum of isomers)

Bixafen

Boscalid

Bromacil

Bromophos

Bromophos-ethyl

Brompropylat

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring

Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

6190-65-4

60207-31-0

2642-71-9

86-50-0

131860-33-8

113614-08-7

1072957-71-1

42576-02-3

PES2089

55179-31-2

581809-46-3

188425-85-6

314-40-9

2104-96-3

4824-78-6

18181-80-1

Version: 01.01.2024

(Stand:24.08.2023)
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Bupirimat Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 41483-43-6
cereals EGM

Buprofezin Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 69327-76-0
cereals EGM

Captan (Sum of captan and THPI, Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0174

expressed as captan) cereals EGM

Carbaryl Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 63-25-2
cereals EGM

Carbophenothion Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 786-19-6

cereals EGM

Carbofuran (sum of carbofuran Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0175
(including any carbofuran generated cereals EGM

from carbosulfan, benfuracarb or

furathiocarb) and 3-OH carbofuran

expressed as carbofuran)

Carboxin (carboxin plus its Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES2105
metabolites carboxin sulfoxide and cereals EGM

oxycarboxin (carboxin sulfone),

expressed as carboxin)

Carfentrazone-ethyl (sum of Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0176
carfentrazone-ethyl and cereals EGM

carfentrazone, expressed as

carfentrazone-ethyl)

Chinomethionat Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 2439-01-2
cereals EGM

Chlorantraniliprole Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 2439-01-2
cereals EGM

Chlorbenzilat Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 510-15-6

cereals EGM

Chlordane (sum of cis- and trans- Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 57-74-9

chlordane) cereals EGM

Chlordimeform Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 6164-98-3
cereals EGM

Chlorfenapyr Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 122453-73-0

cereals EGM

Version: 01.01.2024
Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring (Stand:24.08.2023)
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides Page 20 of 55



Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Chlorfenvinphos

Chloridazon (sum of chloridazon and

chloridazon-desphenyl, expressed as

chloridazon)

Chlortoluron

Chlorpropham

Chlorpyrifos

Chlorpyrifos-methyl

Chlorthalonil

Chlozolinat

Cinidon-ethyl (sum of cinidon ethyl

and its E-isomer)

Crimidin

Cyanazin

Cyflufenamid (sum of cyflufenamid
(Z-isomer) and its E-isomer,
expressed as cyflufenamid)

Cyfluthrin (cyfluthrin including other

mixtures of constituent isomers (sum

of isomers))

Cyhalofop-butyl

Cyhalothrin, lambda- (includes
gamma-cyhalothrin) (sum of R,S and
S,R isomers)

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

470-90-6

PES0024

15545-48-9

101-21-3

2921-88-2

5598-13-0

1897-45-6

84332-86-5

PES0182

535-89-7

21725-46-2

PES0186

PES0189

122008-85-9

PES2091

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Cypermethrin (cypermethrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers

(sum of isomers))

Cyprodinil

Dalapon

DDT (sum of p,p "-DDT, o,p "-DDT, p-

p -DDE and p,p -TDE (DDD)

expressed as DDT)

Deltamethrin (cis-Deltamethrin)

Desisopropylatrazin

Desmetryn

Diazinon

Dichlofenthion

Dichlofluanid

Dichlorvos

Dicloran

Dicofol (sumof p, p” and o,p”’

isomers)

Dicrotophos

Difenoconazol

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0190

121552-61-2

75-99-0

PES0030

52918-63-5

1007-28-9

1014-69-3

333-41-5

97-17-6

1085-98-9

62-73-7

99-30-9

PES2065

141-66-2

119446-68-3

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Dimefox

Dimethoat

Dimethomorph (sum of isomers)

Diphenylamin

Disulfoton (sum of disulfoton,
disulfoton sulfoxide and disulfoton
sulfone expressed as disulfoton)

Diuron

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta-

isomers and endosulfan-sulphate

expressed as endosulfan)

Endrin

Epoxiconazol

Ethion

Ethoxyquin

Ethoxysulfuron

Etrimfos

Fenarimol

Fenazaquin

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

115-26-4

60-51-5

PES2092

122-39-4

PES0036

330-54-1

PES0037

72-20-8

133855-98-8

563-12-2

91-53-2

126801-58-9

38260-54-7

60168-88-9

120928-09-8

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Fenchlorphos (sum of fenchlorphos
and fenchlorphos oxon expressed as
fenchlorphos)

Fenhexamid

Fenitrothion

Fenoxycarb

Fenpropathrin

Fenpropidin (sum of fenpropidin and its
salts, expressed as fenpropidin)

Fenpropimorph (sum of isomers)

Fensulfothion

Fenthion (fenthion and its oxigen
analogue, their sulfoxides and sulfone
expressed as parent)

Fenuron

Fenvalerate (any ratio of constituent
isomers (RR, SS, RS & SR) including
esfenvalerate)

Fipronil (sum fipronil + sulfone
metabolite (MB46136) expressed as
fipronil)

Flonicamid (sum of flonicamid, TFNA
and TFNG expressed as flonicamid)

Flubendiamid

Fludioxonil

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0045

126833-17-8

122-14-5

79127-80-3

39515-41-8

PES0207

67564-91-4

115-90-2

PES0047

101-42-8

PES0210

PES2076

PESO0119

272451-65-7

131341-86-1

Version: 01.01.2024
(Stand:24.08.2023)
Page 24 of 55



Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Flufenacet (sum of all compounds
containing the N fluorophenyl-N-
isopropyl moiety expressed as
flufenacet)

Fluopyram

Fluoxastrobin (sum of fluoxastrobin

and its Z-isomer)

Flurtamone

Flusilazol

Fluvalinate (sum of isomers) resulting

from the use of tau-fluvalinate

Fluxapyroxad

Folpet (sum of folpet and phtalimide,

expressed as folpet)

Fonofos

Formothion

HCH, alpha-

HCH, beta-

HCH, delta-

Heptachlor (sum of heptachlor and
heptachlor epoxide expressed as
heptachlor)

Heptenophos

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0051

658066-35-4

PES0217

96525-23-4

85509-19-9

102851-06-9

907204-31-3

PES0220

944-22-9

2540-82-1

319-84-6

319-85-7

319-86-8

PES0224

23560-59-0

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Hexachlorbenzol

Hexaconazol

Hexazinon

Imazalil (any ratio of constituent

isomers)

Indoxacarb (sum of indoxacarb and its

R enantiomer)

Iodofenphos

Iprodion

Isofenphos

Isofenphos-methyl

Isoproturon

Isopyrazam

Kresoxim-methyl

Lindane (gamma-isomer of

hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH)

Linuron

Malathion (sum of malathion and

malaoxon expressed as malathion)

Mandipropamid (any ratio of
constituent isomers)

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

118-74-1

79983-71-4

51235-04-2

PES2093

144171-61-9

18181-70-9

36734-19-7

25311-71-1

99675-03-3

34123-59-6

881685-58-1

143390-89-0

58-89-9

330-55-2

PES0101

374726-62-2

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Mecarbam

Mefenpyr-diethyl

Mepanipyrim

Metaflumizone (sum of E- and Z-
isomers)

Metalaxyl and metalaxyl-M (metalaxyl
including other mixtures of constituent

isomers including metalaxyl-M (sum
of isomers))

Metamitron

Metazachlor, (Sum of metabolites

479M04, 479M08 and 479M16,

expressed as metazachlor

Methabenzthiazuron

Methacrifos

Methamidophos

Methidathion

Methiocarb (sum of methiocarb and
methiocarb sulfoxide and sulfone,
expressed as methiocarb)

Methomyl

Methoxychlor

Metobromuron

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

2595-54-2

135590-91-9

110235-47-7

139968-49-3

57837-19-1

41394-05-2

PES0069

18691-97-9

62610-77-9

10265-92-6

950-37-8

PES0067

16752-77-5

72-43-5

3060-89-7
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Metolachlor and S-metolachlor

(metolachlor including other mixtures
of constituent isomers including S-

metolachlor (sum of isomers))

Metrafenone

Metribuzin

Mevinphos (sum of E- and Z-isomers)

Molinat

Monocrotophos

Monolinuron

Myclobutanil (sum of constituent

isomers)

Nitrofen

Nuarimol (Trimidal)

Omethoat

Oxadixyl

Oxychlordan

Oxydemeton-methyl (sum of

oxydemeton-methyl and demeton-S-

methylsulfone expressed as
oxydemeton-methyl)

Paraoxon

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Whole-grain
cereals EGM

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring

Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0072

220899-03-6

21087-64-9

7786-34-7

2212-67-1

6923-22-4

1746-81-2

88671-89-0

1836-75-5

63284-71-9

1113-02-6

77732-09-3

27304-13-8

PES0074

311-45-5
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Parathion

Parathion-methyl (sum of Parathion-
methyl and paraoxon-methyl
expressed as Parathion-methyl)

Penconazole (sum of constituent
isomers)

Pendimethalin

Pentachlorbenzol

Permethrin (sum of isomers)

Phenothrin (phenothrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers
(sum of isomers))

Phenthoat

Phorate (sum of phorate, its oxygen
analogue and their sulfones expressed
as phorate)

Phosalon

Phosmet (phosmet and phosmet oxon

expressed as phosmet)

Phosphamidon

Picolinafen

Pinoxaden

Piperonylbutoxid

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

56-38-2

PES0103

PES2095

40487-42-1

608-93-5

52645-53-1

26002-80-2

2597-03-7

PES0075

2310-17-0

PESO112

13171-21-6

137641-05-5

243973-20-8

51-03-6
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Pirimicarb Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 23103-98-2
cereals EGM

Pirimiphos-ethyl Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 23505-41-1
cereals EGM

Pirimiphos-methyl Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 29232-93-7
cereals EGM

Prochloraz (sum of prochloraz, BTS Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0078

44595 (M201-04) and BTS 44596 cereals EGM

(M201-03), expressed as prochloraz)

Procymidon Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 32809-16-8
cereals EGM

Profenofos Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 41198-08-7
cereals EGM

Promecarb Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 2631-37-0
cereals EGM
Prometryn Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 7287-19-6

cereals EGM

Propachlor (oxalinic derivate of Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES2084

propachlor, expressed as propachlor) cereals EGM

Propamocarb (Sum of propamocarb Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0145

and its salts, expressed as cereals EGM

propamocarb)

Propanil Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 709-98-8
cereals EGM

Propargit Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 2312-35-8
cereals EGM

Propazin Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 139-40-2
cereals EGM

Propetamphos Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 31218-83-4

cereals EGM

Propham Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 122-42-9
cereals EGM

Version: 01.01.2024
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Propiconazole (sum of isomers) Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 60207-90-1
cereals EGM

Propyzamid Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 23950-58-5
cereals EGM

Prosulfocarb Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 52888-80-9
cereals EGM

Pyraflufen-ethyl (Sum of pyraflufen- Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES2085

ethyl and pyraflufen, expressed as cereals EGM

pyraflufen-ethyl)

Pyrazophos Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 13457-18-6
cereals EGM

Pyrethrine Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 8003-34-7
cereals EGM

Pyridaben Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 96489-71-3
cereals EGM

Pyridafenthion Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 119-12-0
cereals EGM

Pyrimethanil Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 53112-28-0
cereals EGM

Pyriproxyfen Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 95737-68-1
cereals EGM

Quinalphos Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 13593-03-8
cereals EGM

Quinoxyfen Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 124495-18-7
cereals EGM

Quintozene (sum of quintozene and Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0082

pentachloro-aniline expressed as cereals EGM

quintozene)

Resmethrin (resmethrin including Pesticide residues: Whole-grain PES0248
other mixtures of consituent isomers cereals EGM
(sum of isomers))

Sebuthylazin Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 7286-69-3
cereals EGM

Version: 01.01.2024
Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring (Stand:24.08.2023)
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides Page 31 of 55



Active substances name/ Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Silthiofam

Simazin

Spiroxamine (sum of isomers)

Sulfotep

Sulfoxaflor (sum of isomers)

Tebuconazol

Tebufenpyrad

Tecnazen

Tepraloxydim (sum of tepraloxydim
and its metabolites that can be
hydrolysed either to the moiety 3-
(tetrahydro-pyran-4-yl)-glutaric acid
or to the moiety 3-hydroxy-
(tetrahydro-pyran-4-yl)-glutaric acid,
expressed as tepraloxydim)

Terbufos

Terbumeton

Terbuthylazin

Terbuthylazin-desethyl

Terbutryn

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

175217-20-6

122-34-9

PES2102

3689-24-5

946578-00-3

107534-96-3

119168-77-3

117-18-0

PES0253

13071-79-9

33693-04-8

5915-41-3

30125-63-4

886-50-0
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Tetrachlorvinphos

Tetraconazol

Tetradifon

Tetramethrin

Thiabendazol

Thiometon

Tolclofos-methyl

Tolylfluanid (Sum of tolylfluanid and
dimethylaminosulfotoluidide
expressed as tolylfluanid)

Triadimefon

Triadimenol (any ratio of constituent
isomers)

Triazophos

Trifloxystrobin

Trifluralin

Triticonazol

Vamidothion

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues:
cereals EGM

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Whole-grain

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

22248-79-9

112281-77-3

116-29-0

1166-46-7

148-79-8

640-15-3

57018-04-9

PES0258

43121-43-3

55219-65-3

24017-47-8

141517-21-7

1582-09-8

131983-72-7

2275-23-2
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Vinclozolin Pesticide residues: Whole-grain 50471-44-8
cereals EGM

Pesticide residues: Feed fat (Code: QS-F-022)

Active substances name/ Sub
parameters Test parameters CAS numbers

Aldrin and Dieldrin (Aldrin and dieldrin

combined expressed as dieldrin Pesticide residues: Feed fat 309-00-2
Bifenthrin (sum of isomers) Pesticide residues: Feed fat PES2089
Bromophos Pesticide residues: Feed fat 2104-96-3
Bromophos-ethyl Pesticide residues: Feed fat 4824-78-6

Chlordane (sum of cis- and trans-

chlordane) Pesticide residues: Feed fat 57-74-9
Chlorfenvinphos Pesticide residues: Feed fat 470-90-6
Chlorpyrifos Pesticide residues: Feed fat 2921-88-2
Chlorpyrifos-methyl Pesticide residues: Feed fat 5598-13-0
Chlorthion Pesticide residues: Feed fat 500-28-7

Cyhalothrin, lambda- (includes
gamma-cyhalothrin) (sum of R,S and
S,R isomers) Pesticide residues: Feed fat PES2091

Cyfluthrin (cyfluthrin including other
mixtures of constituent isomers (sum
of isomers)) Pesticide residues: Feed fat 68359-37-5

Cypermethrin (cypermethrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers
(sum of isomers)) Pesticide residues: Feed fat PES0190

DDT (sum of p,p "-DDT, o,p "-DDT, p-
p '-DDE and p,p "-TDE (DDD)
expressed as DDT) Pesticide residues: Feed fat PES0030

Deltamethrin (cis-Deltamethrin)
Pesticide residues: Feed fat 52918-63-5
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Diazinon

Dichlorvos

Dimethoat

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta-
isomers and endosulfan-sulphate
expressed as endosulfan)

Endrin

Ethion

Fenitrothion

Fenthion (fenthion and its oxigen
analogue, their sulfoxides and sulfone
expressed as parent)

Fenopropathrin

Fenvalerate (any ratio of constituent
isomers (RR, SS, RS & SR) including
esfenvalerate)

Haloxyfop (Sum of haloxyfop, its
esters, salts and conjugates
expressed as haloxyfop (sum of the R-
and S- isomers at any ratio))

HCH, alpha-

HCH, beta-

HCH, delta-

HCH, epsilon-

Heptachlor (sum of heptachlor and
heptachlor epoxide expressed as
heptachlor)

Hexachlorbenzol

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Pesticide residues: Feed fat

Pesticide residues:

Feed fat

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

333-41-5

62-73-7

60-51-5

PES0037

72-20-8

563-12-2

122-14-5

PES0047

39515-41-8

PES0210

PES0055

319-84-6

319-85-7

319-86-8

6108-10-7

PES0224

118-74-1
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Malathion (sum of malathion and
malaoxon expressed as malathion)

Mecarbam

Methidathion

Methoxychlor

Nitrofen

Oxychlordan

Parathion

Parathion-methyl (sum of Parathion-
methyl and paraoxon-methyl
expressed as Parathion-methyl)

Permethrin (sum of isomers)

Pirimiphos-ethyl

Pirimiphos-methyl

Profenofos

Quintozene (sum of quintozene and
pentachloro-aniline expressed as
guintozene)

Sulfotep

Tecnazen

Tetradifon

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Pesticide residues:

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Feed fat

Pesticide residues: Organochlorine compounds (Code: QS-F-025)

Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Aldrin and Dieldrin (Aldrin and dieldrin

combined expressed as dieldrin

Test parameters

Pesticide residues:

Organochlorine compounds

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0101

2595-54-2

950-37-8

72-43-5

1836-75-5

27304-13-8

56-38-2

PES0103

52645-53-1

23505-41-1

29232-93-7

41198-08-7

PES0082

3689-24-5

117-18-0

116-29-0

CAS numbers

309-00-2
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Camphechlor, Gesamt- Pesticide residues: 8001-35-2
Organochlorine compounds

Chlordane (sum of cis- and trans- Pesticide residues: 57-74-9
chlordane) Organochlorine compounds

DDT (sum of p,p "-DDT, o,p "-DDT, p- PES0030
p "-DDE and p,p -TDE (DDD) Pesticide residues:

expressed as DDT) Organochlorine compounds

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta- PES0037
isomers and endosulfan-sulphate Pesticide residues:

expressed as endosulfan) Organochlorine compounds

Endrin Pesticide residues: 72-20-8

Organochlorine compounds

Heptachlor (sum of heptachlor and PES0224
heptachlor epoxide expressed as Pesticide residues:

heptachlor) Organochlorine compounds

Hexachlorobenzol Pesticide residues: 118-74-1

Organochlorine compounds

HCH, alpha- Pesticide residues: 319-84-6
Organochlorine compounds

HCH, beta- Pesticide residues: 319-85-7
Organochlorine compounds

Lindane (gamma-isomer of Pflanzenschutzmittelriicksténde: 58-89-9
hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH) Organische Chlorverbindungen

Pesticide residues: Active substances for other products (Code: QS-F-019)

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers
parameters

2,4-D (sum of 2,4-D, its salts, its Pesticide residues: active PES0006
esters and its conjugates, expressed substances for other products

as 2,4-D)

2,4,5-T (sum of 2,4,5-T, its salts and Pesticide residues: active PES0005
esters, expressed as 2,4,5-T substances for other products

Acetamiprid Pesticide residues: active 135410-20-7

substances for other products
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Acibenzolar-S-methyl (sum of
acibenzolar-S-methyl and acibenzolar
acid (free and conjugated), expressed
as acibenzolar-S-methyl)

Alachlor

Aldicarb (sum of aldicarb, its sulfoxide
and its sulfone, expressed as aldicarb

Aldrin and Dieldrin (Aldrin and dieldrin
combined expressed as dieldrin

Atrazin

Azinphos-ethyl

Azinphos-methyl

Azoxystrobin

Benalaxyl including other mixtures of
constituent isomers including
benalaxyl-M (sum of isomers)

Bentazone (Sum of bentazone, its
salts and 6-hydroxy (free and
conjugated) and 8-hydroxy bentazone
(free and conjugated), expressed as
bentazone)

Bifenthrin (sum of isomers)

Bitertanol (sum of isomers)

Boscalid

Bromacil

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0165

15972-60-8

PES0012

309-00-2

1912-24-9

2642-71-9

86-50-0

131860-33-8

PES2087

PES0169

PES2089

55179-31-2

188425-85-6

314-40-9
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Bromophos

Bromophos-ethyl

Bromoxynil and its salts, expressed as
bromoxynil

Brompropylat

Bupirimat

Buprofezin

Buturon

Cadusafos

Carbaryl

Carbendazim and benomyl (sum of
benomyl and carbendazim expressed
as carbendazim)

Carbetamide (sum of carbetamide and
its S isomer

Carbofuran (sum of carbofuran
(including any carbofuran generated
from carbosulfan, benfuracarb or
furathiocarb) and 3-OH carbofuran
expressed as carbofuran)

Carboxin (carboxin plus its
metabolites carboxin sulfoxide and
oxycarboxin (carboxin sulfone),
expressed as carboxin)

Carfentrazon

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

2104-96-3

4824-78-6

1689-84-5

18181-80-1

41483-43-6

69327-76-0

3766-60-7

95465-99-9

63-25-2

PES0107

16118-49-3

PES0175

PES2105

128621-72-7
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers
parameters

Carfentrazone-ethyl (sum of Pesticide residues: active PES0176
carfentrazone-ethyl and substances for other products

carfentrazone, expressed as
carfentrazone-ethyl)

Chlordane (sum of cis- and trans- Pesticide residues: active 57-74-9
chlordane) substances for other products
Chlorfenvinphos Pesticide residues: active 470-90-6

substances for other products

Chloroxuron Pesticide residues: active 1982-47-4
substances for other products

Chlorpropham Pesticide residues: active 101-21-3
substances for other products

Chlorpyrifos Pesticide residues: active 2921-88-2
substances for other products

Chlorpyrifos-methyl Pesticide residues: active 5598-13-0
substances for other products

Chlorthalonil Pesticide residues: active 1897-45-6
substances for other products

Chlorthion Pesticide residues: active 500-28-7
substances for other products

Chlorthiophos Pesticide residues: active 21923-23-9
substances for other products

Clofentezin Pesticide residues: active 74115-24-5
substances for other products

Clomazone Pesticide residues: active 81777-89-1
substances for other products

Clopyralid Pesticide residues: active 1702-17-6
substances for other products

Chloridazon (sum of chloridazon and Pesticide residues: active PES0024
chloridazon-desphenyl, expressed as substances for other products
chloridazon)

Clothianidin Pesticide residues: active 210880-92-5
substances for other products
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Active substances name/ Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Coumaphos

Cyazofamid

Cyclanilid

Cyfluthrin (cyfluthrin including other
mixtures of constituent isomers (sum
of isomers))

Cyhalothrin, lambda- (includes
gamma-cyhalothrin) (sum of R,S and
S,R isomers)

Cypermethrin (cypermethrin including
other mixtures of constituent isomers
(sum of isomers))

Cyproconazol

Cyprodinil

DDT (sum of p,p "-DDT, o,p "-DDT, p-

p -DDE and p,p '-TDE (DDD)

expressed as DDT)

Deltamethrin (cis-Deltamethrin)

Demeton-S-methyl

Demeton-S-Sulfoxid

Dialifos

Diazinon

Dichlorprop (Sum of dichlorprop
(including dichlorprop-P), its salts,

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

56-72-4

120116-88-3

113136-77-9

PES0189

PES2091

PES0190

94361-06-5

121552-61-2

PES0030

52918-63-5

919-86-8

2496-92-6

10311-84-9

333-41-5

PES0031
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub CAS numbers

Test parameters

parameters

esters and conjugates, expressed as

dichlorprop)

Dichlorvos Pesticide residues: active 62-73-7
substances for other products

Diclobutrazol Pesticide residues: active 75736-33-3
substances for other products

Dicloran Pesticide residues: active 99-30-9
substances for other products

Dicrotophos Pesticide residues: active 141-66-2
substances for other products

Diethofencarb Pesticide residues: active 87130-20-9
substances for other products

Difenoconazol Pesticide residues: active 119446-68-3
substances for other products

Diflufenican Pesticide residues: active 83164-33-4
substances for other products

Dimefox Pesticide residues: active 115-26-4
substances for other products

Dimefuron Pesticide residues: active 34205-21-5
substances for other products

Dimethachlor Pesticide residues: active 50563-36-5
substances for other products

Dimethenamid including other Pesticide residues: active PES0034

mixtures of constituent isomers substances for other products

including dimethenamid-P (sum of

isomers)

Dimethoat Pesticide residues: active 60-51-5
substances for other products

Disulfoton (sum of disulfoton, Pesticide residues: active PES0036

disulfoton sulfoxide and disulfoton substances for other products

sulfone expressed as disulfoton)

Ditalimfos Pesticide residues: active 5131-24-8

substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring

Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

Version: 01.01.2024
(Stand:24.08.2023)
Page 42 of 55



&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers
parameters

Dithiocarbamates (dithiocarbamates Pesticide residues: active PES0002
expressed as CS2, including maneb, substances for other products

mancozeb, metiram, propineb, thiram

and ziram)

Diuron Pesticide residues: active 330-54-1

substances for other products

DNOC Pesticide residues: active 534-52-1
substances for other products

Endosulfan (sum of alpha- and beta- Pesticide residues: active PES0037
isomers and endosulfan-sulphate substances for other products
expressed as endosulfan)

Endrin Pesticide residues: active 72-20-8
substances for other products

EPN Pesticide residues: active 2104-64-5
substances for other products

Epoxiconazol Pesticide residues: active 133855-98-8
substances for other products

Ethion Pesticide residues: active 563-12-2
substances for other products

Ethirimol Pesticide residues: active 23947-60-6
substances for other products

Ethofumesate (Sum of ethofumesate, Pesticide residues: active PES0040
2-keto-ethofumesate, open-ring-2- substances for other products
keto-ethofumesate and its conjugate,

expressed as ethofumesate)

Etoxazol Pesticide residues: active 153233-91-1
substances for other products

Etrimfos Pesticide residues: active 38260-54-7
substances for other products

Famoxadone Pesticide residues: active 131807-57-3
substances for other products

Fenamidon Pesticide residues: active 161326-34-7
substances for other products

Version: 01.01.2024
Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring (Stand:24.08.2023)
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Fenamiphos (sum of fenamiphos and
its sulphoxide and sulphone expressed
as fenamiphos)

Fenazaquin

Fenhexamid

Fenitrothion

Fenopropathrin

Fenoxycarb

Fenpropidin (sum of fenpropidin and its
salts, expressed as fenpropidin)

Fenpropimorph (sum of isomers)

Fenpyroximat

Fenthion (fenthion and its oxigen
analogue, their sulfoxides and sulfone
expressed as parent)

Fenvalerate (any ratio of constituent
isomers (RR, SS, RS & SR) including
esfenvalerate)

Fipronil (sum fipronil + sulfone
metabolite (MB46136) expressed as
fipronil)

Florasulam

Fluazifop-P (sum of all the constituent
isomers of fluazifop, its esters and its
conjugates, expressed as fluazifop)

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0042

120928-09-8

126833-17-8

122-14-5

39515-41-8

79127-80-3

PES0207

67564-91-4

111812-58-9

PES0047

PES0210

PES2076

145701-23-1

PES0050
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub CAS numbers

Test parameters

parameters

Fludioxonil Pesticide residues: active 131341-86-1
substances for other products

Flufenacet (sum of all compounds Pesticide residues: active PES0051

containing the N fluorophenyl-N- substances for other products

isopropyl moiety expressed as

flufenacet)

Fluometuron Pesticide residues: active 2164-17-2
substances for other products

Fluquinconazol Pesticide residues: active 136426-54-5
substances for other products

Flusilazol Pesticide residues: active 85509-19-9
substances for other products

Flutriafol Pesticide residues: active 76674-21-0
substances for other products

Fonofos Pesticide residues: active 944-22-9
substances for other products

Foramsulfuron Pesticide residues: active 173159-57-4
substances for other products

Fosthiazat Pesticide residues: active 98886-44-3
substances for other products

Fuberidazol Pesticide residues: active 3878-19-1
substances for other products

Glyphosat Pesticide residues: active 1071-83-6
substances for other products

HCH, alpha- Pesticide residues: active 319-84-6
substances for other products

HCH, beta- Pesticide residues: active 319-85-7
substances for other products

HCH, delta- Pesticide residues: active 319-86-8
substances for other products

HCH, epsilon- Pesticide residues: active 6108-10-7

substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

Version: 01.01.2024
(Stand:24.08.2023)
Page 45 of 55



Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Heptachlor (sum of heptachlor and

heptachlor epoxide expressed as

heptachlor)

Hexachlorobenzol

Hexaconazol

Hexythiazox

Hymexazol

Imazalil (any ratio of constituent

isomers)

Imidacloprid

Indoxacarb (sum of indoxacarb and its

R enantiomer)

Ioxynil (sum of ioxynil and its salts,

expressed as ioxynil)

Iprobenfos

Iprodion

Iprovalicarb

Isofenphos

Isoprothiolan

Isoproturon

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

PES0224

118-74-1

79983-71-4

78587-05-0

10004-44-1

PES2093

105827-78-9

144171-61-9

PES0059

26087-47-8

36734-19-7

140923-17-7

25311-71-1

50512-35-1

34123-59-6
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Jodfenphos

Iodosulfuron

Kresoxim-methyl

Lenacil

Lindane (gamma-isomer of
hexachlorocyclohexane (HCH)

Malathion (sum of malathion and
malaoxon expressed as malathion)

MCPA and MCPB (MCPA, MCPB
including their salts, esters and
conjugates expressed as MCPA)
Mecarbam

Mepanipyrim

Mepronil

Mesosulfuron-methyl

Metalaxyl and metalaxyl-M (metalaxyl
including other mixtures of constituent
isomers including metalaxyl-M (sum

of isomers))

Metamitron

Metazachlor, (Sum of metabolites
479M04, 479M08 and 479M16,
expressed as metazachlor

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring

Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

18181-70-9

185119-76-0

143390-89-0

2164-08-1

58-89-9

PESO101

PES0118

2595-54-2

110235-47-7

55814-41-0

208465-21-8

PES0068

41394-05-2

PES0069
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Active substances name/ Sub

parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Metconazole (sum of isomers)

Methabenzthiazuron

Methidathion

Methiocarb (sum of methiocarb and

methiocarb sulfoxide and sulfone,

expressed as methiocarb)

Methomyl

Methoxychlor

Methoxyfenozide

Metsulfuron-methyl

Mevinphos (sum of E- and Z-isomers)

Monocrotophos

Monolinuron

Monuron

Myclobutanil (sum of constituent
isomers)

Neburon

Nitenpyram

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

125116-23-6

18691-97-9

950-37-8

PES0067

16752-77-5

72-43-5

161050-58-4

74223-64-6

7786-34-7

6923-22-4

1746-81-2

150-68-5

88671-89-0

555-37-3

150824-47-8
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Nitrofen

Omethoat

Oxadixyl

Oxamyl

Oxasulfuron

Oxychlordan

Oxydemeton-methyl (sum of
oxydemeton-methyl and demeton-S-
methylsulfone expressed as
oxydemeton-methyl)

Paclobutrazol (sum of constituent
isomers)

Paraoxon

Parathion

Parathion-methyl (sum of Parathion-
methyl and paraoxon-methyl
expressed as Parathion-methyl)

Penconazole (sum of constituent
isomers)
Pendimethalin

Permethrin (sum of isomers)

Phenmedipham

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

1836-75-5

1113-02-6

77732-09-3

23135-22-0

144651-06-9

27304-13-8

PES0074

PES2094

311-45-5

56-38-2

PES0103

PES2095

40487-42-1

52645-53-1

13684-63-4
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub CAS numbers

Test parameters

parameters

Phenmedipham Metabolit, Pesticide residues: active 13684-56-5

Desmedipham substances for other products

Phenthoat Pesticide residues: active 2597-03-7
substances for other products

Phosalon Pesticide residues: active 2310-17-0
substances for other products

Phosmet (phosmet and phosmet oxon Pesticide residues: active PESO0112

expressed as phosmet) substances for other products

Phosphamidon Pesticide residues: active 13171-21-6
substances for other products

Phoxim Pesticide residues: active 14816-18-3
substances for other products

Picolinafen Pesticide residues: active 137641-05-5
substances for other products

Picoxystrobin Pesticide residues: active 117428-22-5
substances for other products

Piperonylbutoxid Pesticide residues: active 51-03-6
substances for other products

Pirimicarb Pesticide residues: active 23103-98-2
substances for other products

Pirimicarb-desmethyl Pesticide residues: active 30614-22-3
substances for other products

Pirimicarb-desmethyl-formamid Pesticide residues: active 27218-04-8
substances for other products

Pirimiphos-ethyl Pesticide residues: active 23505-41-1
substances for other products

Pirimiphos-methyl Pesticide residues: active 29232-93-7
substances for other products

Prochloraz (sum of prochloraz, BTS Pesticide residues: active PES0078

44595 (M201-04) and BTS 44596
(M201-03), expressed as prochloraz)

substances for other products

Version: 01.01.2024
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Procymidon

Profenofos

Propachlor (oxalinic derivate of

propachlor, expressed as propachlor)

Propamocarb (Sum of propamocarb
and its salts, expressed as
propamocarb)

Propazin

Propetamphos

Propiconazole (sum of isomers)

Propoxycarbazone

(propoxycarbazone, its salts and 2-

hydroxypropoxycarbazone expressed

as propoxycarbazone)

Propyzamid

Prosulfocarb

Prosulfuron

Prothiophos

Pymetrozin

Pyraclostrobin

Pyraflufen-ethyl (Sum of pyraflufen-
ethyl and pyraflufen, expressed as
pyraflufen-ethyl)

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

32809-16-8

41198-08-7

PES2084

PES0145

139-40-2

31218-83-4

60207-90-1

PES0244

23950-58-5

52888-80-9

94125-34-5

34643-46-4

123312-89-0

175013-18-0

PES2085
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Pyrazophos

Pyridaben

Pyridafenthion

Pyrimethanil

Pyriproxyfen

Quinalphos

Quinmerac

Quinoxyfen

Quintozene (sum of quintozene and
pentachloro-aniline expressed as
guintozene)

Quizalofop (sum of quizalofop, its
salts, its esters (including
propaquizafop) and its conjugates,
expressed as quizalofop (any ratio of
constituent isomers))

Resmethrin (resmethrin including
other mixtures of consituent isomers
(sum of isomers))

Rotenon

Simazin

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

13457-18-6

96489-71-3

119-12-0

53112-28-0

95737-68-1

13593-03-8

90717-03-6

124495-18-7

PES0082

PES0083

PES0248

83-79-4

122-34-9

PES2102
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Active substances name/ Sub
parameters

Test parameters

&1QS

CAS numbers

Sulcotrion

Sulfosulfuron

Sulfotep

Sulprofos

Tebuconazol

Tebufenozid

Tebufenpyrad

Tecnazen

Tefluthrin

Tepraloxydim (sum of tepraloxydim
and its metabolites that can be
hydrolysed either to the moiety 3-
(tetrahydro-pyran-4-yl)-glutaric acid
or to the moiety 3-hydroxy-
(tetrahydro-pyran-4-yl)-glutaric acid,
expressed as tepraloxydim)

Terbacil

Terbuthylazin

Tetrachlorvinphos

Tetradifon

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Pesticide residues: active
substances for other products

Annex 8.3 Feed Monitoring
Analysis spectrum for Pesticides

99105-77-8

141776-32-1

3689-24-5

35400-43-2

107534-96-3

112410-23-8

119168-77-3

117-18-0

79538-32-2

PES0253

5902-51-2

5915-41-3

22248-79-9

116-29-0
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Tetramethrin Pesticide residues: active 1166-46-7
substances for other products

Thiabendazol Pesticide residues: active 148-79-8
substances for other products

Thiacloprid Pesticide residues: active 111988-49-9
substances for other products

Thiamethoxam Pesticide residues: active 153719-23-4
substances for other products

Thifensulfuron-methyl Pesticide residues: active 79277-27-3
substances for other products

Thiodicarb Pesticide residues: active 59669-26-0
substances for other products

Thiophanat-methyl Pesticide residues: active 23564-05-8
substances for other products

Thiram (expressed as thiram) Pesticide residues: active 137-26-8
substances for other products

Triadimefon Pesticide residues: active 43121-43-3
substances for other products

Triadimenol (any ratio of constituent Pesticide residues: active 55219-65-3
isomers) substances for other products
Triadimenol, Sum Pesticide residues: active 55219-65-3

substances for other products

Triamiphos Pesticide residues: active 1031-47-6
substances for other products

Triasulfuron Pesticide residues: active 82097-50-5
substances for other products

Triazophos Pesticide residues: active 24017-47-8
substances for other products

Trichlorfon Pesticide residues: active 52-68-6
substances for other products

Version: 01.01.2024
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&1QS

Active substances name/ Sub Test parameters CAS numbers

parameters

Triclopyr Pesticide residues: active 55335-06-3
substances for other products

Trifloxystrobin Pesticide residues: active 141517-21-7
substances for other products

Triflusulfuron (6-(2,2,2- Pesticide residues: active 135990-29-3
trifluoroethoxy)-1,3,5-triazine-2,4- substances for other products
diamine (IN-M7222))

Triticonazol Pesticide residues: active 131983-72-7
substances for other products

Vamidothion Pesticide residues: active 2275-23-2
substances for other products

Vinclozolin Pesticide residues: active 50471-44-8
substances for other products
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